

72209-3

72209-3

NO. 72209-3-I

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 APR 28 PM 2:54

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ERIN A. CULLEN,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID A. CULLEN,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAREN D. MOORE
Attorney for Respondent
WSBA No. 21328
Brewer Layman, P.S.
P.O. Box 488
Everett, Washington 98206-0488
karenm@brewelaw.com
(425) 252-5167 Phone

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. THE APRIL 2014 TRIAL 3

 B. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION FOLLOWING
 THE APRIL TRIAL 8

 C. THE NOVEMBER 2014 REVIEW HEARING..... 12

 D. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION FOLLOWING
 THE NOVEMBER REVIEW HEARING.....22

III. ARGUMENT28

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION BY KEEPING IN PLACE A PARENTING
 PLAN THAT PROVIDED FOR EQUALLY SHARED
 RESIDENTIAL TIME BETWEEN PARENTS. THE
 CHILDREN WERE THRIVING, RESTRICTING THE
 FATHER’S CONTACT WITH THE CHILDREN WOULD
 BE DETRIMENTAL TO THEM, AND THE CONFLICT
 IMPACTING THE MOTHER AS A RESULT OF
 FATHER’S PRIOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE WAS
 ADDRESSED THROUGH LIMITATIONS ON THE
 PARENTS’ INTERACTION WITH EACH OTHER.28

 1. Standard of Review28

 2. The Trial Court Had The Authority Under RCW
 26.09.191(2)(n), To Exercise Its Discretion And
 Decline To Limit The Father’s Residential Time
 After Finding A Shared Parenting Plan Was In the
 Best Interests Of The Children So Long As The
 Father Continued With Domestic Violence
 Treatment.30

B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION BY DECLINING TO ENTER AN ORDER FOR PROTECTION UNDER RCW 26.50 AS PART OF A REVIEW HEARING REGARDING A PARENTING PLAN.35

 1. The Mother Does Not Appeal The Trial Court’s Decision Not To Enter A Restraining Order In The Decree Of Dissolution.....35

 2. Without A Petition and Notice Under RCW 26.50, The Trial Court Could Not Enter An Order For Protection As Part Of A Review Hearing Regarding A Parenting Plan.39

 3. Without a Finding of “Domestic Violence” As Defined in RCW 26.50.010(1)(a) or (1)(c), The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion And Did Not Enter An Order For Protection Restraining The Father From The Mother And The Children.40

C. THE MOTHER CANNOT REMOVE THE TRIAL JUDGE UNDER RCW 4.12.050(1) IN THE EVENT OF A REMAND BECAUSE THE TRIAL JUDGE HAS MADE A DISCRETIONARY RULING.....44

D. THE TRIAL COURT DETERMINED THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO CONCLUDE THE FATHER WAS INTRANSIGENT AT TRIAL, AND HE IS NOT INTRANSIGENT ON APPEAL. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTHER’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES.45

E. BECAUSE THE MOTHER FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE AND SIMPLY ASKS THIS COURT TO SECOND-GUESS THE TRIAL COURT, THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD ATTORNEY THE FEES TO THE FATHER UNDER RAP 18.9(a).....46

IV. CONCLUSION46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chapman v. Perea,
41 Wn. App. 444, 705 P.2d 1224,
review denied, 104 Wn.2d 1020 (1985)45, 46

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley
118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....28, 29, 40

In re Estate of Lint,
135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....29

In re Estates of Palmer,
145 Wn. App. 249, 187 P.3d 758 (2008).....28

In re Marriage of Freeman,
169 Wn.2d 664, 239 P.3d 557 (2010).....41

In re Marriage of Katare
175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012)
cert. denied 133 S. Ct. 889 (2013)28, 29

In re Marriage of Lemon,
59 Wn. App. 568, 799 P.2d 748 (1990).....44

In re Marriage of Littlefield,
133 Wn. 2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....29, 30

In re Marriage of Murray,
28 Wn. App. 187, 622 P.2d 1288 (1981).....30

In re Marriage of Rich,
80 Wn. App 252, 907 P.2d 1234 (1996).....35

In re Marriage of Schneider,
82 Wn. App. 471, 918 P.3d 543 (1996).....30

<u>In re Marriage of Stewart</u> , 133 Wn. App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (2006).....	40
<u>In re Marriage of Underwood</u> , 181 Wn. App. 608, 326 P.3d 793, <u>review denied</u> , 181 Wn.2d 1020, 340 P.3d 228 (2014).....	31
<u>In re Parentage of Schroeder</u> , 106 Wn. App. 343, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001).....	30
<u>Moreman v. Butcher</u> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	28, 41
<u>Spence v. Kaminski</u> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 12 P.3d 1030 (2000).....	37
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 118 Wn. App. 135, 74 P.3d 1215 (2003), <u>review denied</u> , 151 Wn.2d 1015, 88 P.3d 965 (2004).....	36
<u>Trowbridge v. Trowbridge</u> , 26 Wn.2d 181, 173 P.2d 173 (1946).....	37

Statutes

RCW 4.12.050(1)	44, 45
RCW 9.41.800	36
RCW 9A.46.110	40, 42
RCW 10.14	36
RCW 26.09.003	31
RCW 26.09.006	37
RCW 26.09.050	36
RCW 25.09.050(1)	37

RCW 26.09.060	36, 37
RCW 26.09.060(3)	36
RCW 26.09.140	45
RCW 26.09.187	30
RCW 26.09.187(3)(a)	30
RCW 26.09.191	30
RCW 26.09.191(2)(a)	9, 29, 30, 31
RCW 26.09.191(2)(n)	1, 9, 30-33
RCW 26.50	13, 25, 32, 35, 36, 39, 47
RCW 26.50.010(1)	40
RCW 26.50.010(1)(a)	40-42
RCW 26.50.010(1)(c)	42, 43
RCW 26.50.020	39
RCW 26.50.030(1)	37
RCW 26.50.060	39

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(6)	29
RAP 10.3(c)	40
RAP 10.4(c)	29
RAP 10.6	38
RAP 18.1	45

RAP 18.9(a).....46, 47

Other Authority

<http://www.courts.wa.gov/forms/?fa=forms.contribute&formID=13>
(Form WPF DR 01.0100).....37
